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Before using this product, please carefully read both these instructions and the camera
manual.

Note: This lens is intended exclusively for use with mirrorless cameras featuring a Nikon
Z mount.

For Your Safety

To prevent damage to property or injury to yourself or to others, read “For Your Safety”
in its entirety before using this product.

Keep these safety instructions where all those who use this product will read them.

/N\ WARNING: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could
result in death or severe injury.

/\ CAUTION: Failure to observe the precautions marked with this icon could

resultin injury or property damage.

/\ WARNING

« Do not disassemble or modify this product.
Do not touch internal parts that become exposed as the result of a fall or
other accident.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in electric shock or other injury.

« Should you notice any abnormalities such as the product producing smoke, heat, or
unusual odors, immediately disconnect the camera power source.
Continued operation could result in fire, burns or other injury.

« Keep dry.
Do not handle with wet hands.
Failure to observe these precautions could result in fire or electric shock.

« Do not use this product in the presence of flammable dust or gas such as
propane, gasoline or aerosols.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in explosion or fire.

« Do not directly view the sun or other bright light source through the lens
or camera.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in visual impairment.

« Keep this product out of reach of children.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product malfunction. In
addition, note that small parts constitute a choking hazard. Should a child swallow any
part of this product, seek immediate medical attention.

« Do not handle with bare hands in locations exposed to extremely high or
low temperatures.
Failure to observe this precaution could result in burns or frostbite.

/\ CAUTION

« Do not leave the lens pointed at the sun or other strong light sources.
Light focused by the lens is a source of fire and damage to the product’s internal parts.

« Do not leave the product where it will be exposed to extremely high
temperatures, for an extended period such as in an enclosed automobile
or in direct sunlight.

Lens Care

- Removing dust is normally sufficient to clean the glass surfaces of the lens.

- Smudges and fingerprints can be removed from the lens surface using a soft, clean
cotton cloth or lens cleaning tissue lightly dampened with a small amount of ethanol
or lens cleaner. Wipe gently from the center outwards in a circular motion, taking care
not to leave smears or touch the lens with your fingers.

« Never use organic solvents such as paint thinner or benzene to clean the lens.

- Neutral Color (NC) filters (available separately) and the like can be used to protect the
front lens element.

- If the lens will not be used for an extended period, store it in a cool, dry location to
prevent mold and rust. Do not store in direct sunlight or with naphtha or camphor
moth balls.

Accessories

ISuppIied Accessories

+ LC-62B 62 mm snap-on Front Lens Cap
« LF-N1 Rear Lens Cap

- HB-89 Bayonet Hood

« CL-C1 Lens Case

[% Using the Lens Case

- The case is intended to protect the lens from scratches, not from falls or other physical shocks.

« The case is not water resistant.

- The material used in the case may fade, bleed, shrink, or change color when rubbed or wet.

- Remove dust with a soft brush.

- Water and stains can be removed from the surface with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use alcohol, benzene, thinner,
or other volatile chemicals.

- Do not store in locations exposed to direct sunlight or high temperatures or humidity.

- Do not use the case to clean the monitor or lens elements.

« Be careful that the lens does not fall from the case during transport.

Material: Polyester

I Compatible Accessories
62 mm screw-on filters

% Filters
Use only one filter at a time. Remove the lens hood before attaching filters or rotating circular polarizing filters.

Specifications

Mount Nikon Z mount

Focal length 35mm

Maximum aperture|f/1.8

Lens construction |11 elements in 9 groups (including 2 ED elements, 3 aspherical elements, and
elements with Nano Crystal Coat)

« FX format: 63°

- DX format: 44°

Rear focusing system

Angle of view

Focusing system
Minimum focus

0.25m (0.82ft)

distance
Failure to observe this precaution could result in fire or product malfunction. -
Dlaphiagn 9 (rounded diaphragm opening)
« Do not transport cameras or lenses with tripods or similar accessories blades phagm opening
attached. ' ‘ o ' Aperturerange |f/1.8 - 16
Failure to observe this precaution could result in injury or product malfunction. Filter-attachment
. 62 mm (P = 0.75mm)
size
USiI‘Ig the Lens Dimensions Approx. 73 mm maximum diameter x 86 mm
(distance from camera lens mount flange)
I Parts of the Lens: Names and Functions Weight Approx. 370 g (13.10z)

Refer to the diagram on the left edge of this sheet.

©) Ir_r?:rskhood mMouNting | jse when attaching the lens hood. See®
Autofocus mode selected: In autofocus mode,
you can rotate this customizable ring to per-
@ Control ring form a function selected with the camera (see |
the camera manual for details).
Manual focus mode selected: Rotate to focus. —
@ Lens mounting mark | Use when mounting the lens on the camera. | See @)
@ Rubber lens-mount . .
gasket
@ CPU contacts Used to transfer data to and from the camera. —
Choose A for autofocus, M for manual focus.
) Note that regardless of the setting chosen, fo-
@ Focus-mode switch cus must be adjusted manually when manual |
focus mode is selected using camera controls.
Lens hoods block stray light that would other-
@ Lens hood wise cause flare or ghosting. They also serve to
protect the lens.
Lens hood lock mark see®
Lens hood al n Use when attaching the lens hood.
@ ens hood alignmen
mark
@ Front lens cap — —
@ Rear lens cap — —

Q Attachment and Removal
Attaching the Lens
Turn the camera off, remove the body cap, and detach the rear lens cap.

[2] Position the lens on the camera body, keeping the mounting mark
on the lens aligned with the mounting mark on the camera body,
and then rotate the lens counterclockwise until it clicks into place.

Removing the Lens
Turn the camera off.
[2] Pressand hold the lens release button while turning the lens clockwise.

@ Attaching and Removing the Lens Hood

Align the lens hood mounting mark (@) with the lens hood alignment mark (@)
and then rotate the hood (@) until the @ mark is aligned with the lens hood
lock mark (O).

To remove the hood, reverse the above steps.
o

A >

When attaching or removing the hood, hold it near the @ symbol on its base and avoid
gripping it too tightly. The hood can be reversed and mounted on the lens when not
in use.

IWhen the Lens Is Attached

The focus position may change if you turn the camera off and then on again after
focusing. Refocus before shooting. If you have focused on a pre-selected location while
waiting for your subject to appear, we recommend that you do not turn the camera off
until the picture is taken.

Precautions for Use

« Do not pick up or hold the lens or camera using only the lens hood.

- Keep the CPU contacts clean.

« Should the rubber lens-mount gasket be damaged, cease use immediately and take
the lens to a Nikon-authorized service center for repair.

- Replace the front and rear lens caps when the lens is not in use.

- To protect the interior of the lens, store it out of direct sunlight.

- Keep the lens dry. Rusting of the internal mechanism can cause irreparable damage.

« Leaving the lens in extremely hot locations could damage or warp parts made from
reinforced plastic.

« Rapid changes in temperature may cause damaging condensation inside and outside
the lens. Before taking the lens from a warm to a cold environment or vice versa, place
itin its case or a plastic bag to slow the change in temperature.

« We recommend that you place the lens in its case to protect it from scratches during
transport.

Avant d'utiliser ce produit, veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions et le manuel de
I'appareil photo.

Remarque : cet objectif est destiné exclusivement aux appareils photo hybrides dotés

d’'une monture Nikon Z.

Pour votre sécurité

Afin déviter de provoquer des dommages matériels ou de vous blesser ou de blesser un
tiers, lisez intégralement « Pour votre sécurité » avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Conservez ces consignes de sécurité dans un endroit facilement accessible a tous
ceux qui pourraient se servir de ce produit.

/N AVERTISSEMENT : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icne peut
vous exposer a un danger de mort ou a de graves blessures.

/\ ATTENTION : le non-respect des consignes indiquées par cette icone peut vous
exposer a des blessures ou provoquer des dommages matériels.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT
« Ne démontez pas ou ne modifiez pas ce produit.
Ne touchez pas les composants internes qui sont exposés suite a une chute
ou a un autre accident.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut provoquer un choc électrique ou d'autres
blessures.
Si vous observez des anomalies provenant du produit comme de la fumée,
de la chaleur ou des odeurs inhabituelles, débranchez immédiatement la
source d'alimentation de I'appareil photo.
Continuer d'utiliser le matériel risque de provoquer un incendie, des brilures ou
d‘autres blessures.
Gardez votre matériel au sec.
Ne le manipulez pas avec les mains mouillées.
Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut provoquer un incendie ou un
choc électrique.
N’utilisez pas ce produit en présence de poussiéres ou de gaz inflammables
comme du propane, de I'essence ou des aérosols.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer une explosion ou un incendie.
N'observez pas directement le soleil ou autre source lumineuse puissante a
travers l'objectif ou I'appareil photo.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des troubles visuels.
Conservez ce produit hors de portée des enfants.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des blessures ou le
dysfonctionnement du produit. En outre, notez que les petites piéces présentent un
risque d'étouffement. Si jamais un enfant avalait une piece de ce produit, consultez
immédiatement un médecin.

Ne manipulez pas le matériel a mains nues dans des lieux exposés a des
températures extrémement basses ou élevées.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer des brdlures ou des engelures.

/\ ATTENTION
Ne pointez pas l'objectif en direction du soleil ou d’autres sources trés lumineuses.
La lumiere focalisée par lobjectif est une source d'incendie et peut endommager les
composants internes du produit.
Ne laissez pas le produit exposé a des températures excessivement chaudes
pendant une période prolongée, comme dans une voiture fermée ou en plein soleil.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer un incendie ou le dysfonctionnement
du produit.
Ne transportez pas les appareils photo ou les objectifs si des trépieds ou
accessoires similaires sont fixés.
Lenon-respect de cette consigne peut provoquer desblessures ou le dysfonctionnement
du produit.

Nikon reserves the right to change the appearance, specifications, and performance of this
product at any time and without prior notice.

Utilisation de l'objectif

I Descriptif de l'objectif : noms et fonctions
Reportez-vous aux figures situées a gauche.

® Repére de montage | Référez-vous a ce repere lorsque vous fixez le Vor @
du parasoleil parasoleil. or

Mode autofocus sélectionné : en mode autofocus,

vous pouvez tourner cette bague personnalisable

pour effectuer une fonction sélectionnée avec | —
() Bague de controle 'appareil photo (reportez-vous au manuel de ce

dernier pour en savoir plus).

Mode de mise au point manuelle sélectionné :

tournez cette bague pour faire le point.

@ Repére de montage | Référez-vous a ce repére lorsque vous fixez Voir @)
de l'objectif l'objectif sur 'appareil photo. or
Joint en caoutchouc

(@) de la monture — —
dobjectif

@ Contacts du Utilisés pour transférer les données depuisou |
microprocesseur vers |'appareil photo.

Choisissez A pour I'autofocus, M pour la mise au
oint manuelle. Notez quiindépendamment
Commutateur du P . o g pel :
: du réglage choisi, vous devez modifier la mise
(8) mode de mise au . —
- au point manuellement lorsque le mode de
P mise au point manuelle est sélectionné a l'aide
des commandes de I'appareil photo.
Le parasoleil bloque la lumiére diffuse pouvant

@ Parasoleil provoquer de la lumiére parasite ou une image

fantome. Il permet aussi de protéger l'objectif.

Repere de verrouillage Voir @
du parasoleil Référez-vous a ce repere lorsque vous fixez le

© Repere d'alignement | parasoleil.
du parasoleil

@ Bouchon avant o o
d'objectif

@ Bouchon arriere o o
d'objectif

() Fixation et retrait
Fixation de l'objectif
Mettez I'appareil photo hors tension, retirez le bouchon du boitier et
détachez le bouchon arriere de l'objectif.

[2] Placez l'objectif sur le boitier de I'appareil photo, en maintenant le
repéere de montage de l'objectif aligné sur le repére de montage du
boitier de I'appareil photo, puis faites pivoter l'objectif dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre jusqu’au déclic.

Retrait de l'objectif
Mettez I'appareil photo hors tension.

[2] Maintenez appuyée la commande de déverrouillage de l'objectif tout
en faisant pivoter ce dernier dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
(® Fixation et retrait du parasoleil

Alignez le repére de montage du parasoleil (@) sur le repére dalignement du
parasoleil (@), puis tournez ce dernier (@) jusqu’a ce que le repére @ saligne sur le
repére de verrouillage du parasoleil (O).

Pour retirer le parasoleil, effectuez les étapes ci-dessus dans le sens inverse.

< Nog
‘IIII.I.I"». v/

) >

Lors de la fixation ou du retrait du parasoleil, tenez-le prés du symbole @ situé sur sa
base et évitez de le serrer trop fermement. Le parasoleil peut étre retourné et monté sur
lobjectif lorsquiil n'est pas utilisé.

I Lorsque l'objectif est fixé

Le réglage de mise au point risque de changer si vous mettez 'appareil photo hors
tension puis & nouveau sous tension apres avoir fait le point. Effectuez de nouveau
la mise au point avant la prise de vue. Si vous avez fait le point sur un emplacement
sélectionné au préalable en attendant que votre sujet apparaisse, nous vous
recommandons de ne pas mettre I'appareil photo hors tension tant que vous n‘avez
pas pris la photo.

Précautions d’utilisation

- Ne prenez pas ou ne tenez pas l'objectif ou I'appareil photo en saisissant uniquement
le parasoleil.

- Maintenez les contacts du microprocesseur propres.

- Si le joint en caoutchouc de la monture dobjectif est endommagé, cessez
immédiatement I'utilisation et confiez l'objectif a un centre Nikon agréé pour le faire
réparer.

+ Remettez les bouchons avant et arriere en place lorsque vous n'utilisez pas cet
objectif.

- Pour protéger l'intérieur de l'objectif, rangez-le a I'abri du soleil.

- Tenez l'objectif au sec. La formation de rouille sur le mécanisme interne peut causer des
dégats irréparables.

- Laisser l'objectif dans des endroits extrémement chauds peut endommager ou
déformer les éléments composés de plastique renforcé.

- Les changements brusques de température peuvent étre a l'origine d'une condensation
préjudiciable a lintérieur et a l'extérieur de l'objectif. Avant de faire passer l'objectif d'un
environnement chaud a froid ou vice versa, rangez-le dans son étui ou dans un sac
plastique pour ralentir le changement de température.

- Nous vous recommandons de ranger l'objectif dans son étui afin de le protéger des
rayures lors du transport.

Entretien de l'objectif

- Normalement, enlever la poussiere suffit pour nettoyer les surfaces en verre de
l'objectif.

- Les taches et les traces de doigt peuvent étre retirées de la surface de I'objectif avec
un tissu propre et doux en coton ou un chiffon optique légerement imbibé d'une
petite quantité déthanol ou de nettoyant pour objectif. Essuyez délicatement avec
un mouvement circulaire a partir du centre vers I'extérieur, en prenant soin de ne pas
laisser de traces, ni de toucher le verre avec les doigts.

- N'utilisez jamais de solvants organiques comme un diluant a peinture ou du benzéne
pour nettoyer lobjectif.

- Les filtres neutres (NC, disponibles séparément) et autres accessoires similaires
permettent de protéger la lentille avant.

- Si vous navez pas lintention d'utiliser l'objectif pendant une période prolongée,
rangez-le dans un endroit frais et sec pour éviter la moisissure et la rouille. Ne le
rangez pas a la lumiére directe du soleil ou avec des boules antimites de naphtaline
ou de camphre.

Accessoires

IAccessoires fournis

- Bouchon avant dobjectif encliquetable 62 mm LC-628
- Bouchon arriere d'objectif LF-N1

- Parasoleil a baionnette HB-89

- Pochette pour objectif CL-C1

[ Utilisation de la pochette pour objectif

- La pochette est destinée a protéger l'objectif des rayures et non des chutes ou autres chocs physiques.

- La pochette n'est pas résistante a 'eau.

« La matiere utilisée dans cette pochette peut se décolorer, déteindre, rétrécir ou changer de couleur en cas de
frottement ou d’humidité.

- Retirez la poussiere avec un pinceau dous.

- 'eau et les taches peuvent étre retirées de la surface avec un chiffon doux et sec. N'utilisez pas d‘alcool, de
benzene, de diluant ou d'autres substances chimiques volatiles.

« Ne rangez pas la pochette dans des lieux exposés a la lumiere directe du soleil, a des températures élevées
ou a 'humidité.

« Nutilisez pas la pochette pour nettoyer le moniteur ou les lentilles.

« Veillez a ce que l'objectif ne tombe pas de la pochette lorsque vous le transportez.

Matiere : polyester

I Accessoires compatibles
Filtres a visser 62 mm
[% Filtres

N'utilisez qu'un seul filtre a la fois. Retirez le parasoleil avant de fixer un filtre ou de faire pivoter un filtre
polarisant circulaire.
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Manual do Utilizador

Antes de utilizar este produto, por favor, leia com atencéo tanto estas instrucées como
0 manual da camara.

Nota: Esta objetiva destina-se exclusivamente a ser utilizada com camaras sem espelho
que tenham um encaixe Z da Nikon.
Para Sua Seguranca

Para evitar danos a propriedade ou danos a si ou outros, leia integralmente “Para Sua
Seguranga”antes de utilizar este produto.

Mantenha estas instrucées de sequranca onde todos os que usam o produto as possam ler.

A\ AVISO: A néo observancia das precaugdes marcadas com este icone pode
resultar em morte ou lesdes graves.

/N ATENGAO: A ndo observancia das precaucdes marcadas com este icone pode
resultar em lesdes ou danos a propriedade.

A\ AVISO
« Nao desmontar nem modificar este produto.
Nao toque nas pecas internas que fiquem expostas como resultado de
queda ou outro acidente.
A ndo observancia destas precaucdes pode resultar em choque elétrico ou outras leses.
« Se notar quaisquer anomalias, tais como producao de fumo, calor ou cheiros
incomuns, desconectar imediatamente a fonte de alimenta¢do camara.
A operacao continuada pode resultar em incéndio, queimaduras ou outras lesoes.
» Manter seco.
Néo manuseie com as méos molhadas.
Ando observancia destas precaugdes pode resultar em incéndio ou choque elétrico.
« Néo utilizar este produto na presenca de pé ou gas inflamavel como propano,
gasolina ou aerossois.
A ndo observancia desta precaucdo pode resultar em explosdo ou incéndio.
« Nao olhar diretamente para o sol ou outra fonte de iluminacao forte através
da objetiva ou camara.
A ndo observancia desta precaugao pode resultar em perda de visao.
« Manter este produto fora do alcance das criancas.
A ndo observancia desta precaucao pode resultar em lesées ou avaria do
produto. Para além disso, note que as pegas pequenas constituem um
risco de asfixia. Se uma crianca engolir qualquer peca deste produto, procure
imediatamente cuidados médicos.

« Nado manusear com as maos desprotegidas em locais expostos a temperaturas
extremamente altas ou baixas.
A néo observéancia desta precaucao pode resultar em queimaduras ou frieiras.

/\ ATENCAO
« Néo deixar a objetiva apontada para o sol ou outras fontes de iluminacao fortes.
Luz focada pela objetiva é uma origem de incéndio ou danos as pecas internas do produto.
« Nao deixar o produto onde este sera exposto a temperaturas extremamente
altas por um longo periodo de tempo tal como num automével fechado ou
sob luz solar direta.
Ando observancia desta precaucdo pode resultar em incéndio ou avaria do produto.
« Nao transportar camaras nem lentes com tripés ou acessérios semelhantes
montados.
A ndo observancia desta precaucdo pode resultar em leses ou avaria do produto.

Usar a Objetiva

IPegas da Objetiva: Nomes e Fungdes
Consulte o diagrama na extremidade esquerda desta folha.

Marca de montagem
- . |Consultar
® do para-sol da Utilize quando montar o para-sol da objetiva. 0
objetiva
Modo de focagem automatica selecionado: No
modo de focagem automadtica, pode rodar o
anel personalizavel para executar uma funcéo —
@ Anel de controlo selecionada com a camara (consulte o manual
da camara para obter detalhes).
Modo de focagem manual selecionado: Rode para o
focar.
Marca de montagem - _— . Consultar
3 L Utilize quando montar a objetiva na camara.
da objetiva (A)
Junta de borracha
() da montagem da —
objetiva
Utilizado para transferir dados para e da
@ Contactos CPU . P P —
camara.
Escoha A para focagem automatica
e M para focagem manual. Note que,
@ Comutador de modo | independentemente da definicdo escolhida, o
de focagem a focagem tem de ser ajustada manualmente
quando o modo de focagem manual esta
selecionado utilizando os controlos da camara.
Os para-séis da objetiva bloqueiam a luz
e dispersa que causaria de outro modo reflexo
() Para-sol da objetiva . .
ou efeito fantasma. Estes servem também
para proteger a objetiva. Consul
. onsultar
Marca de blogueio do /)
para-sol da objetiva
Marca de alinhamento | Utilize quando montar o para-sol da objetiva.
(9) do para-sol da
objetiva
@ Tampa da objetiva o o
frontal
@ Tampa traseira da o o
objetiva

() Montagem e Remogio

Montar a Objetiva
[1] Desligue a cadmara, remova a tampa do corpo e retire a tampa da
objetiva traseira.

[2] Posicione a objetiva no corpo da cdmara, mantendo a marca de
montagem da objetiva alinhada com a marca de montagem do
corpo da camara e, em seguida, rode a objetiva no sentido contrario
ao dos ponteiros do relégio até que se encaixe no lugar.

Remover a Objetiva
[1] Desligue a camara.

[2] Prima continuamente o botdo de disparo da objetiva enquanto roda a
objetiva no sentido dos ponteiros do relégio.
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(® Montar e Remover o Para-sol da Objetiva

Alinhe a marca de montagem do para-sol da objetiva (@) com a marca de
alinhamento do para-sol da objetiva (@) e, em sequida, rode o para-sol (@) até que
amarca @ fique alinhada com a marca de bloqueio do para-sol da objetiva (O).

Para remover o para-sol, inverta os passos acima.

l
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-
o
B
*a

A >

Ao montar ou remover o para-sol, segure-o perto do simbolo @ na sua base e evite
apertd-lo em demasia. O para-sol pode ser revertido e montado na objetiva quando
nao estiver em uso.
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IQuando a Objetiva Estiver Montada

A posicdo de focagem pode alterar-se se desligar a cdmara e depois a ligar novamente
apos focar. Foque novamente antes de disparar. Se tiver focado numa localizacdo pré-
selecionada enquanto espera que o seu motivo aparega, recomendamos que ndo
desligue a cdmara até que a fotografia seja tirada.

Precaucoes de Utilizacao

+ N&o pegue nem segure a objetiva ou a camara utilizando apenas o para-sol da objetiva.

-+ Mantenha os contactos CPU limpos.

+ Se a junta de borracha da montagem da objetiva ficar danificada, cesse a utilizacdo
imediatamente e leve a objetiva a um centro de assisténcia autorizado da Nikon para reparacédo.

+ Recologue as tampas da objetiva frontal e traseira quando a objetiva ndo estiver a
ser utilizada.

- Para proteger o interior da objetiva, guarde-a longe de luz solar direta.

- Mantenha a objetiva limpa. Ferrugem no mecanismo interno pode causar danos
irreparaveis.

- Deixar a objetiva em locais extremamente quentes pode danificar ou deformar pegas
feitas de plastico reforcado.

- Mudancas bruscas de temperatura podem causar condensacao que danifica o
interior e o exterior da objetiva. Antes de levar a objetiva de um ambiente quente
para um ambiente frio ou vice-versa, coloque-a na sua bolsa ou num saco de plastico
para retardar a mudanca de temperatura.

+ Recomendamos que coloque a objetiva na sua bolsa de forma a protegé-la contra
riscos durante o transporte.

Cuidados com a Objetiva

« Remover o pé é normalmente suficiente para limpar as superficies de vidro da objetiva.

- Borrdes e dedadas podem ser retirados da superficie da objetiva com um pano de
algodéao macio e limpo ou um pano de limpeza de objetivas ligeiramente humedecido
com uma pequena quantidade de etanol ou liquido de limpeza de objetivas. Limpe
suavemente a partir do centro para fora num movimento circular, tomando cuidado para
ndo deixar manchas nem tocar na objetiva com os dedos.

- Nunca utilize solventes organicos como diluente ou benzeno para limpar as objetivas.

- Podem ser utilizados filtros de cor neutra (NC, Neutral Color) (disponiveis em
separado) e semelhantes para proteger o elemento frontal da objetiva.

- Se a objetiva ndo for utilizada durante um periodo extenso, armazene num local
fresco e seco para evitar bolor e ferrugem. N&o armazene sob luz solar direta ou com
bolas de naftalina ou canfora.

Acessorios

IAcessérios Fornecidos

- Tampa Frontal da Objetiva de encaixe de 62 mm LC-62B
« Tampa Traseira da Objetiva LF-N1

- Para-sol da Baioneta HB-89

« Bolsa para Objetiva CL-C1

[¥% Utilizar a Bolsa Para Objetiva

« Abolsa foi concebida para proteger a objetiva de riscos, ndo de quedas ou outros choques fisicos.

« Abolsando é a prova de dgua.

- 0 material utilizado na bolsa pode ficar descolorado, tingir, encolher, ou mudar de cor quando esfregado ou
molhado.

- Remova 0 pé com uma escova Suave.

« Aqua e manchas podem ser removidas da superficie com um pano macio e seco. Néo utilize dlcool, benzeno,
diluente ou outros quimicos voldteis.

+ Ndo guarde em locais expostos a uz solar direta ou a temperaturas ou humidade elevadas.

- Ndo utilize a bolsa para limpar o monitor ou os elementos da objetiva.

- Tenha cuidado para que a objetiva ndo caia da bolsa durante o transporte.

Material: Poliéster

I Acessorios Compativeis
Filtros de rosca de 62 mm

[¥% Filtros

Utilize apenas um filtro de cada vez. Retire o para-sol da objetiva antes de colocar filtros ou rodar filtros de
polarizado circular.

Especificacoes

Encaixe Encaixe Z da Nikon
Distancia focal 35mm

Abertura maxima /1.8

Construgdo da objetiva |11 elementos em 9 grupos (incluindo 2 elementos ED, 3 elementos

asféricos e elementos com Revestimento de Nanocristais)

- Formato FX: 63°
- Formato DX: 44°

Sistema de focagem traseira

Angulo de viso

Sistema de focagem

Distancia de focagem
minima

0,25m

Laminas do diafragma
Alcance da abertura

9 (abertura redonda do diafragma)
f/1.8-16
62 mm (P =0,75mm)

Tamanho do filtro

Dimensées Aprox. 73 mm de didmetro maximo x 86 mm (distancia do
rebordo de montagem da objetiva da camara)
Peso Aprox. 370 g

A Nikon reserva-se o direito de alterar a aparéncia, especificacées e desempenho deste
produto a qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio.
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m Manual bagi Pengguna

Sebelum menggunakan produk ini, mohon membaca dengan seksama baik petunjuk

ini maupun buku petunjuk kamera.

Catatan: Lensa ini ditujukan khusus bagi penggunaan dengan kamera mirrorless

dengan fitur Nikon dudukan Z.

Demi Keamanan Anda

Untuk mencegah kerusakan pada harta benda atau cedera pada diri Anda atau orang lain,
bacalah "Demi Keamanan Anda" secara menyeluruh sebelum menggunakan produk ini.

Simpan petunjuk keselamatan ini di mana semua pihak yang menggunakan produk
ini dapat membacanya.

/\ PERINGATAN: Gagal mematuhi pencegahan dengan ikon bertanda ini dapat
menyebabkan kematian atau cedera berat.

/\ PERHATIKAN: Gagal mematuhi pencegahan dengan ikon bertanda ini dapat
menyebabkan cedera atau kerusakan harta benda.

/\ PERINGATAN

« Jangan membongkar atau memodifikasi produk ini.
Jangan menyentuh bagian dalam yang menjadi tidak terlindung akibat
dari terjatuh atau kecelakaan lainnya.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menimbulkan sengatan listrik atau cedera lainnya.

« Apabila Anda mengamati ketidakwajaran apapun seperti keluar asap, panas,
atau bau tidak biasa dari produk, putuskan segera hubungan sumber daya
kamera.

Melanjutkan pengoperasian dapat menyebabkan kebakaran, luka bakar atau cedera
lainnya.

- Jaga agar tetap kering.
Jangan menangani dengan tangan basah.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyulut api atau sengatan listrik.

» Jangan gunakan produk ini saat hadirnya debu atau gas yang mudah
terbakar seperti propana, bensin atau erosol.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan ledakan atau kebakaran.

 Jangan memandang matahari atau sumber cahaya terang lainnya secara
langsung melalui lensa atau kamera.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan kebutaan.

+ Jauhkan produk ini dari jangkauan anak-anak.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan cedera atau gagal fungsi
pada produk. Sebagai tambahan, catat bahwa onderdil kecil merupakan bahaya
tersedak. Apabila onderdil apapun dari produk ini tertelan oleh anak, segera minta
bantuan medis.

« Jangan menangani dengan tangan kosong di tempat yang terpapar pada
suhu teramat tinggi atau teramat rendah.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan luka bakar atau radang dingin.

/\ PERHATIKAN

« Jangan meninggalkan lensa mengarah ke matahari atau ke sumber cahaya
kuat lainnya.
Cahaya yang terpusat oleh lensa adalah sumber kebakaran dan kerusakan bagian
dalam produk.

« Jangan tinggalkan produk di tempat di mana ia akan terpapar pada suhu
yang teramat tinggi, selama jangka panjang seperti dalam kendaraan
tertutup atau di bawah sinar matahari langsung.

Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau gagal fungsi produk.

» Jangan memindahkan kamera atau lensa dengan tripod atau aksesori
sejenisnya terpasang.
Gagal mematuhi pencegahan ini dapat menyebabkan cedera atau gagal fungsi pada produk.

Menggunakan Lensa

IBagian-bagian dari Lensa: Nama dan Fungsi
Kembalilah ke diagram pada sisi kiri dari lembaran ini.

ISaat Lensa Dipasang

Posisi fokus dapat berubah jika Anda mematikan kamera dan lalu menghidupkannya
lagi setelah pemfokusan. Fokus ulang sebelum pemotretan. Apabila Anda telah
memfokus pada lokasi terpilih sebelumnya sambil menunggu subjek Anda muncul,
kami sarankan agar Anda tidak mematikan kamera hingga gambar diambil.

Petunjuk Penggunaan

- Jangan memungut atau memegang lensa atau kamera hanya pada tudung lensanya.

- Jaga agar kontak CPU tetap bersih.

- Apabila gasket karet pemasangan lensa rusak, hentikan segera penggunaan dan
bawalah lensa ke pusat servis resmi Nikon untuk direparasi.

- Pasang penutup lensa depan dan belakang saat lensa tidak digunakan.

+ Untuk melindungi bagian dalam lensa, simpanlah jauh dari cahaya matahari
langsung.

- Jaga lensa agar tetap kering. Karat pada mekanisme internal dapat menyebabkan
kerusakan yang tidak dapat diperbaiki.

+ Meninggalkanlensaditempatyang sangat panasdapat merusakatau melengkungkan
bagian yang terbuat dari plastik penguatan.

- Perubahan cepat dalam suhu dapat menimbulkan kondensasi merusak di dalam
dan di luar lensa. Sebelum membawa lensa dari lingkungan hangat ke dingin atau
sebaliknya, taruhlah dalam kantungnya atau kantung plastik guna memperlambat
perubahan suhu.

- Kami sarankan Anda meletakkan lensa dalam kotaknya untuk melindunginya dari
goresan selama dipindahkan.

Perawatan Lensa

- Menghilangkan debu biasanya cukup membersihkan permukaan kaca dari lensa.

- Corengan dan sidik jari dapat dihilangkan dari permukaan lensa menggunakan
kain katun bersih dan lembut atau tisu pembersih lensa yang sedikit dibasahi
dengan sejumlah kecil ethanol atau pembersih lensa. Seka secara lembut dari
tengah mengarah ke luar dengan gerakan melingkar, sambil berhati-hati agar tidak
meninggalkan noda atau menyentuh lensa dengan jari Anda.

- Jangan gunakan pelarut organik seperti tiner cat atau bensin untuk membersihkan
lensa.

- Filter (NC) Warna Netral (dijual terpisah) dan sejenisnya dapat digunakan untuk
melindungi elemen lensa depan.

- Apabila lensa tidak akan digunakan dalam waktu lama, simpanlah di tempat yang
sejuk dan kering untuk mencegah jamur dan karat. Jangan menyimpan di tempat
yang terkena cahaya matahari langsung atau bersama nafta atau kapur barus.

Aksesori

IAksesori yang Disertakan

- Penutup Lensa Depan 62 mm snap-on LC-62B
« Tutup Lensa Belakang LF-N1

« Tudung Bayonet HB-89

« Kantung Lensa CL-C1

[% Menggunakan Kantung Lensa

- Kantung ini ditujukan untuk melindungi lensa dari goresan, bukan dari terjatuh atau guncangan fisik lainnya.

- Kantung ini tidak kedap air.

- Bahan yang digunakan pada kantung lensa dapat memudar, merembes, menciut, atau berubah warna saat
tergesek atau basah.

- Hilangkan debu dengan sikat lembut.

- Air dan noda dapat dihilangkan dari permukaan dengan kain kering dan lembut. Jangan gunakan alkohol,
benzena, tiner, atau bahan kimia mudah menguap lainnya.

- Jangan menyimpan dilokasi yang terpapar sinar surya langsung atau suhu tinggi atau kelembaban tinggi.

- Jangan gunakan kantung ini untuk membersihkan monitor atau elemen lensa.

+ Hati-hati agar lensa tidak terjatuh dari kantungnya selama dipindahkan.

Bahan: Poliester

IAksesori Kompatibel
Filter ulir 62 mm

K% Filter
Gunakan hanya satu filter pada satu waktu. Lepaskan tudung lensa sebelum memasang filter atau memutar

©) L E— memasang tudung lensa. simak filter polarisasi lingkar.
tudung lensa B)
Mode fok is dipilih: Di fok o o
ode okus otomatis dipili i mpdg okus SpeSIﬁkaSI
otomatis, Anda dapat memutar cincin yang
dapat disesuaikan ini untuk menjalankan — Dudukan Nikon dudukan Z
@ Cincin kontrol fungsi terpilih dengan kamera (simak buku Panjang fokal 35mm
petunjuk kamera untuk perincian). Bukaan maksimal 18
Mode fokus manual terpilih: Putar untuk o Konstruksi lensa 11 elemen dalam 9 grup (termasuk 2 elemen ED, 3 elemen asferik, dan elemen
memfokuskan. dengan Nano Crystal Coat)
© Tanda pemasangan | Gunakan saat mendudukkan lensa pada Simak Sudut gambar - Format FX: 63°
lensa kamera. (A] + Format DX: 44°
Gasket karet Sistem pemfokusan | Sistem pemfokusan belakang
@ pemasangan lensa - — Jarak fokus minimum |0,25 m
Digunakan untuk mentransfer data ke dan dari Bt oo 9 {bukaan diaffagma ingkaran)
@ Kontak CPU ka?nera — Kisaran bukaan f/1.8-16
' Ukuran tambahan
Pilih A untuk fokus otomatis, M untuk fokus filter 62 mm (P = 0,75 mm)
: maqgal. Catat bahwa lterlepas dari pengaturan Dimensi Garis tengah maksimum sekitar 73 mm x 86 mm (jarak dari
(8) Switch mode fokus | terpilin, fokus harus disetel secara manual saat| — Kelepak pernasangan lensa kamera)
mode fokus manual dipilih menggunakan Berat Sekitar 370 g
kontrol kamera.
Tudung lensa menghalangi cahaya Nikon memiliki hak untuk mengubah penampilan, spesifikasi, dan kemampuan dari
menvimpana vana dapat menvebabkan silau produk ini kapan saja dan tanpa pemberitahuan terlebih dahulu.
@) Tudung lensa yimpang yang dap k4 .
atau gambar ganda. Tudung juga berfungsi
untuk melindungi lensa. Simak
Tanda kunci tudun
lensa ’ ©
— Gunakan saat memasang tudung lensa.
@ Tanda kesejajaran
tudung lensa
@ Penutup lensa depan — —
@D Tutup lensa belakang — —
(D) Pemasangan dan Pelepasan
Memasang Lensa
[1] Matikan kamera, lepaskan tutup badan, dan pisahkan tutup lensa
belakang.

[2] Tempatkan lensa pada badan kamera, sambil menjaga tanda
pemasangan pada lensa sejajar dengan tanda pemasangan pada
badan kamera, lalu putar lensa berlawanan arah jarum jam hingga
klik di tempat.

Melepas Lensa

[1] Matikan kamera.

[2] Tekan dan tahan tombol pelepas lensa sambil memutar lensa searah
jarum jam.

@ Memasang dan Melepas Tudung Lensa

Sejajarkan tanda pemasangan tudung lensa (@) dengan tanda kesejajaran tudung
lensa (@) dan lalu putar tudungnya (@) hingga tanda @ sejajar dengan tanda
kunci tudung lensa (O).

Untuk melepas tudung, balik langkah-langkah di atas.

a— . oA

1 >

Saat memasang atau melepas tudungnya, pegang dekat simbol @ di dasarnya dan
hindari menggenggam terlalu kencang. Tudung dapat dibalik dan didudukkan pada
lensa saat tidak digunakan.
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